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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 387

AN ACT o repealo71.23 (2) (title), 971.23 (4), 971.23 (9) (title), 971.24 (title) and (1) and 9TIES to renum
ber971.23 (3) (b)to renumber and amen871.23 (1), 971.23 (2), 971.23 (3) (a), 971.23 (9), 971.24 (2), 971.24
(3),971.25 (1) and 971.25 (2y amendl165.79 (1), 908.08 (6), 938.293 (2), 967.08 (3) (c), 971.23 (5), 9(8).23
971.23(7), 971.31(5) (b) and 972.10 (5)0 repeal and recreat®71.23 (1) (title) and 971.23 (3) (title); atmicreate
304.06(3d), 971.23 (1) (g) and (h), 971.23 (2m), 971.23 (6m) (title), 971.23 (7m) (title), 7B Ib), 971.23
(8) (e) and 973.10 (29g) of the statutedating to: discovery in criminal cases.

The peopleof the state of Wéconsin, represented in  ployes who made examinations or analyses of evidence
senateand assemblydo enact as follows: shall attend the criminal trial as witnesses, withsukt
. poena, upon reasonable written notice from either party
SecTioN 1. 165.79 (1) of the statutes is amended to requestingheattendance.Nothing in-thi ion_limits

read: . )
theright-of a-court to-order-the-production-ofevidence or
97123 pri .

165.79(1) Evidence, information and analysesof al
idenceobtained from law enforcementfiokers by the j i ) .
laboratoriesis privileged and not available to persons S?CT'ON 2. 304.06(3d) of the statutes is created to
otherthanlaw enforcement @iters nor is the defendant rea3.o4 063d) U q dori ion h
entitledto an inspection of information and evidence-sub {06(3d) Upon demand prior to a revocation hear
mittedto the laboratories by the state or of a laboragory’ N9 Under sub. (3), the district attomnefyall disclose to

findings, or to examine laboratory personnel as witnesses defendant the existence of any videotaped oral-state
concerningthe same, prior to trial, except to the extent mentof a child under s. 908.08 which is within the pos

thatthe same is used by the stata ateliminary hearing sessiongustody or control of the state and shall make rea
andexcept as provided in s. 971.2Bpon request of a sonablearrgngemer!ts for the defendant and defense
defendant in a felony action, approved by the presiding counselo view the videotaped statement. slipsequent
judge,the laboratories shall conduct analyses of evidenceto compliance with this subsection, thtate obtains pes

on behalf of the defendant. No prosecutifiicer is en sessiongcustody or control of such a videotaped state
titled to an inspection of information and evidence-sub ment,the district attorney shall promptly notify the-de
mittedto the laboratorieBy the defendant, or of a labera  fendantof that fact and make reasonable arrangements
tory’s findings, or to examine laboratory personnel as for the defendant and defense counsel to viewitheo-
witnesseoncerning the same, prior to trial, except to tapedstatement.

the extent that the same is used by the accused at a-prelim  Section 3. 908.08 (6) of the statutes is amended to
inary hearing and except as provided in s. 971.E8 read:

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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908.08(6) Videotaped oral statements of children SecTioN 8. 971.23 (1) (g) and (h) of the statutes are
underthis section in the possession, custody or control of createdo read:

thestate are discoverable under ss. 48.293-(3pahd24 971.23(1) (g) Any physical evidence that thestrict
(3),.304.06 (3d), 971.23 (1) (e) and 973.10 (29) attorneyintends to der in evidence at the trial.
SecTioN 4. 938.293 (2) of the statutes, as created by ~ (h) Any exculpatory evidence.
1995Wisconsin Act 77is amended to read: SecTioN 9. 971.23 (2) (title) of the statutes is-re
938.293(2) All records relating t@ juvenile which pealed.
arerelevant to the subjeatatter of a proceeding under SecTioN 10. 971.23 (2) of the statutes is renumbered

this subchapter shall be open to inspection by a guardian971.23(1) (c) and amended to read:

adlitem or counsel for angarty upon demand and upon 971.23(1) (c) Upon-demand-prior-to-trial,-tiekstrict
presentationof releaseswhere necessgnat least 48  attorneyshall-furnish-the-defendantfacopy of the de
hoursbefore the proceeding. Persons entitleithispect fendant’scriminal record-which-is-within-thpossession,

therecords may obtain copies of the records with the per custodyor-control-of the state

missionof the custodian of theecords or with the per SecTioN 11. 971.23 (2m) of the statutes is created
missionof the court. The court may instruct counsel not read:
to disclose specifiedems in the materials to the juvenile 971.23(2m) WHAT A DEFENDANT MUST DISCLOSETO

or the parent if the court reasonably believes that the dis THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY. Upon demandhe defendant or
closurewould be harmful to the interests of the juvenile. his or her attorney shall, within a reasonable time before
Section971.23t0-971.2and 972.1 (5) shall be appli trial, disclose to the district attorney and permit the dis
cablein all delinquency proceedings under this subchapt trict attorney to inspect and copy or photograph all of the
er, except that the court shall establish the timetdyle  following materials and information, if it is withithe

the disclosuregequired undess. 971.23(3)1), (2m) possessiorgustody or control of the defendant:

and(8) -and-(9)and 972.1 (5). (a) A list of all witnesses, other than tbefendant,
SecTioN 5. 967.08 (3) (c) of thetatutes is amended whomthe defendant intends to call at trial, together with
to read: theiraddresses. This paragragises not apply to rebuttal
967.08(3) (c) Motionsfor inspection-ottesting of withesse®r those called for impeachment anly
physicalevidence under s. 971.23-(4)(6y or for protee (am) Any relevant written or recorded statemenfts
tive orders under s. 971.23 (6). awitness named on a list under.faj, including any re
SecTioN 6. 971.23 (1) (title) of the statutes is-re  portsor statements of experts made in connection with
pealedand recreated to read: the caseor, if an expert does not prepare a report or-state
971.23(1) (title) WHAT A DISTRICT ATTORNEY MUST ment,a written summary of the expexrfindings or the
DISCLOSETO A DEFENDANT. subjectmatter of his or her testimongnd includinghe
SecTion 7. 971.23 (1) of the statutes is renumbered resultsof any physical or mental examination, scientific
971.23(1) (intro.) and amended to read: test,experiment or comparison that the defendant intends

971.231) (intro.) Upon demand, the distrattorney to offer in evidence atial. This paragraph does notap
shall,within a reasonable time before trial, disclose to the ply to reports subject to disclosure under s. A 5).

defendanbr his or her attorney anqmermit the defendant (c) Any physical evidence that the defendant intends
within-areasonable-time-before-traalhis or her attorney  to offer in evidence at the trial.
to inspect and copy or photograph-atlyof the following SecTION 12. 971.23 (3) (title) of the statutes is re
materialsand information, if it is within the possession, pealedand recreated to read:
custodyor control of the state: 971.23(3) (title) COMMENT ORINSTRUCTIONON FAIL-

(a) Any written or recorded statement concerning the URE TO CALL WITNESS.
allegedcrime made by the defendantwhich-is-witthia SecTioN 13. 971.23(3) (a) of the statutes is renum

possessiomustody-or-control-of the statacluding the bered971.23 (1) (d) and amended to read:
testimonyof the defendant in-an-s.--968.26ecret pro 971.231) (d) A-defendantmayotlessthan-15days
ceedingunder s. 968.26r before a grand juniJpon-de normore-than-3@ays-before-trial,-serve-upon-thedistrict
mand;thedistrict-attorney-shall furnish-the-defendant attorneyan-ofer-in-writing-to-furnish-the state-a list-of all
with-a,_and the names of witnessiesthe defendary’ withesseghe defendant intends to-call-at the trial, - where
written statements. uponwithin 5 days-after the receipt-of suclfenfthe dis

(b) A written summary oéll oral statements of the trict-attorney-shall-furnish-the-defendaritsh of all wit-

defendant which the district attornplans to use in the  nessesand their addresses whom the district attorney
courseof the trial.—Thend thenames ofvitnesses to the  intendsto call at the trial—\thin-5-days-after thdistrict
written-anddefendans oral statements-which-the-state attorneyfurnishes-such-list-thdefendant-shall-furnish
planste—us&m—th&eeu#s&ei—th&mal—shau—alse—be fur thedistrict-attorney-alist call-witnesses-and-theirad
dresses-whom-the defendant intends-to-call-at the trial.
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This section-shalparagraph doesot apply to rebuttal
witnesse®r those called for impeachment anly

SecTionN 14. 971.23(3) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered971.23 (3).

SecTioN 15. 971.23 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 16. 971.23 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

971.23(5) SCIENTIFIC TESTING. On motion of a party
subjectto s. 971.31 (5), the court may order the preduc
tion of any item ofphysical evidence which is intended
to be introduced at the trial for scientific analysis under
suchterms and conditions as the cquscribes—Except

tendedto-be-introduced-at-the-trial.

SecTioN 17. 971.23 (6) of the statutes is amentted
read:

971.23(6) PrOTECTIVE ORDER. Upon motion ofa
party,the court may at any time order that discoyvery
spectionor the listingof witnesses required under this

_3_

971.23(7m) (b) In addition to om lieu of any sanc
tion specified in par(a),a court maysubject to sub. (3),
advisethe jury of any failure or refusal to disclose materi
al or informationrequired to be disclosed under sub. (1)
or (2m), or of any untimely disclosure of material or in
formationrequired to be disclosed under sub. (1(Pan).

SecTION 24. 971.23 (8) (epf the statutes is created
to read:

971.23(8) (e) A witnesdist required under paa)
or (d) shall be provided in addition to a witness list re
quiredunder sub. (1) (d) or (2m) (a), andvitness dis
closedon a list under sub. (1) (d) or (2m) (a) shall be in
cludedon a list under pat(a) or (d) if the witness is
requiredto be disclosed under p&a) or (d).

SecTiON 25. 971.23 (9) (title) of the statutes is re
pealed.

SecTION 26. 971.23 (9) of the statutes is renumbered
971.23(1) (bm) and amended to read:

971.23(1) (bm) -Netwithstanding-sub. (1), if the-dis

trict-attorney-intends-to-use-evideriee@denceobtained
in the mannedescribed under s. 968.31 (2) (b}hié dis

sectionbe denied, restricted or deferred, or make other trict attorney-shall-notify the defendant of tiraention

appropriateorders. If the districattorney or defense
counsekertifies that to list a withess may subject the wit
nessor others to physical or economic harm or coercion,

notless-than-30-days-before-trial.—Thedistrict-attorney
shallpermit-the-defendant to-inspelitten-to-or-copy-the
evidenceupon-demandntends to use the evidence at

the court may order that the deposition of the witness be trial

takenpursuant to s. 967.04 (2) to (6). The name of the

witnessneed not be divulged prior to the takingsoth
deposition. If the witness becomes unavailable or
changesis or her testimonyhe deposition shall be ad
missibleat trial as substantive evidence.

SecTioN 18. 971.23 (6m) (title) of the statutes
createdo read:

971.23(6m) (title) IN CAMERA PROCEEDINGS.

SecTioN 19. 971.23 (7) of the statutes is amentted
read:

971.237) (title) CONTINUING DUTY TO DISCLOSEFAH-~
ureETocompLy. If, subsequent to compliance with a re
quirementof this section, and prior to or during trial, a
party discoversadditional material or the names of addi
tional witnesses requested which are subject to discov
ery, inspection or production-hereundserder this sec

SECTION 27. 971.24 (title) and1) of the statutes are
repealed.

SECTION 28. 971.24 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
971.23(6m) and amended to read:

971.23(6m) Either party may move for an in camera
inspectionby the court of the-decuments-referred-to in
sub.(1) any document required to be disclosed under sub.
(1) or (2m)for the purpose of masking or deleting any
materialwhich is not relevant to the case beirigd. The
courtshall mask or delete any irrelevant material.

SecTION 29. 971.24 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
971.23(1) (e) and amended to read:

971.23(1) (e) Upon-demand-prior-to-trial-orreveca
tion-hearing-unders.-304.06(3)-or 973.10 (2) district
attorneyshall-disclose-to-a-defendant-the-existeote

Any relevant written orecorded statements of a withess

tion, the party shall promptly notify the other party of the
existenceof the additional material or names.
(7m) (a) The court shall exclude any witness not

listedor evidence not presented for inspection or copying m

namedon a list under pafd), includingany videotaped
oral statement of a child under s. 908.08-which-is-within

thepessess&e#%uste@ewﬁreleﬁh&stateandshall

requiredby this section, unless good cause is shown for tenseeeunsel—te%ewthe—wdeetaped—statement—lt— sub

failure to comply The court may in appropriate cases
grantthe opposing party a recess or a continuance.
SecTioN 20. 971.23 (7m) (title) of the statutés
createdo read:
971.23(7m) (title) SANCTIONS FOR FAILURE TO COM-
PLY.
SecTioN 21. 971.23 (7m) (b) of the statutes is created
to read:

sequento-compliance withhis subsection; the state-ob
tainspossession, custody or control of such a videotaped

tapedstatementanv reports or statements of experts

madein connection with the case, dfran expert does not
preparea report or statement, a written summary of the
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expert'sfindings or the subject matter of his or besti
mony,and the results of any physical or mental examina
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shalladvise the parties of the instructions to be givén.
instructionregarding the failure to call a witness at the

tion, scientific test, experiment or comparison that the

trial shall be made ogiven if the sole basis for such

district attorney intends to f&r in evidence atrial. This
paragrapldoes not apply to reports subjectiteclosure
unders. 972.1 (5).
SecTion 30. 971.25 (title) of the statutesrispealed.
SecTion 31 971.25 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
971.23(1) (f) and amended to read:

971.23(1) (f) The district-attorney-shall-disclose
the defendant,-upon-demand; ttréminal record of gro-

secutiorwitness which is known to the district attorney
SecTIoN 32. 971.25 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
971.23(2m) (b) and amended to read:
971.23(2m) (b) The-defense-attorney-shall-disclose
tothe district-attorneyupon-demand,theriminal record

of a defense witness, other than tlegendant, which is
knownto the defense attorney

SecTioN 33. 971.31 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

971.31(5) (b) Infelony actions, motions to suppress
evidenceor motions under-ss. 971.23-t0-971.26r ob
jectionsto the admissibility of statements oflafendant
shallnot be made at a preliminagxamination and not
until an information has been filed.

SecTIoN 34. 972.10 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

972.10(5) When the evidence is concluded and the
testimonyclosed, ifeither party desires special instruc
tionsto be given to the jurghe instructions shall be-re
ducedto writing, signed by the party or his or lz¢torney
andfiled with the clerk, unless the court otherwise di
rects. Counsel for the parties, or the defendaheibr she
is without counsel, shall be allowed reasonable opportu
nity to examine the instructions requested angrésent
andamgue to the court objections to the adoption or rejec

tion of anyinstructions requested by counsel. The court

instructionis the fact the name of the withesspears
upona list furnished pursuant to s. 971.23ounselpr

the defendanif he or she is not represented by counsel,
shallspecify andstate the particular ground on which the
instructionis objected to, and it shall nbé suficient to
objectgenerally that the instructiatoes not state the law
or is against the laybutthe objection shall specify with
particularity how the instruction is insfi€ient or does
not state the law or to what particular language there is an
objection. All objections shall be on the record. The
courtshall provide the jury with one complete set of writ
teninstructions providing the burden of proof and the
substantivdaw to be applied to the case to be decided.

SecTioN 35. 973.10 (2g) of the statutéscreated to
read:

973.10(2g) Upon demangbrior to a revocation hear
ing under sub. (2), the district attornslyall disclose to
a defendant the existence of any videotaped oral-state
mentof a child under s. 908.08 which is within the pos
sessiongustody or control of the state and shall make rea
sonablearrangements for the defendant and defense
counseto view the videotaped statement. slfibsequent
to compliance with this subsection, tktate obtains pes
sessiongcustody or control of such a videotaped state
ment,the district attorney shall promptly notify the-de
fendantof that fact and make reasonable arrangements
for the defendant and defense counsel to viewithen
tapedstatement.

SecTioN 36. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to criminal actiom®m
mencedn the efective date of this subsection.

SecTioN 37. Effective date.

(1) This act takes &fct on January 1, 1997.




